ORIGINAL

IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF THE JUDICHARY CT 15 AM 11:44

IN RE: THE HONORABLE GLORIA DUMAS, JUDGE, GENERAL SESSIONS COURT METRO NASHVILLE and DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, Division IV

Docket No. M2009-1938-CJ-CJ-CJ

File No. 08-3487

AGREED ORDER DISMISSING COUNT ONE OF THE COMPLAINT

As evidenced by their signatures below, the parties hereby agree that Count One of the Complaint is hereby DISMISSED. In support thereof, the parties would show as follows:

1. On July 16th, this Court approved an Agreed Order wherein Count One of the above referenced Complaint was Retired, "to be dismissed in 90 days upon the condition that Judge John Brown certify to the Disciplinary Counsel of the Tennessee Court of the Judiciary that during the retirement period of 90 days, the Honorable Judge Dumas has during that period of time convened court in a timely manner and has regularly conducted her own docket, except for emergencies or other normal absences."

2. The expiration of the 90 day retirement period is October 14, 2010.

3. Disciplinary Counsel has received the required certification from Judge Brown. Said certification is attached as Exhibit A to this Agreed Order.

4. As such, by agreement of the parties, Count One of the Complaint should be DISMISSED.

WHEREFORE, for good cause shown, Count One of the above referenced

Complaint is hereby DISMISSED.

October <u>4</u>. 2010. SO ORDERED:

Judge Don Ash Presiding Judge of the Court of the Judiciary

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

by JH Krow to

Tim Discenza Disciplinary Counsel Asst. US Atty. US Atty. Off., Western Dist. 167 N Main St Ste 800 Clifford Davis Federal Bldg Memphis, TN 38103-1827 901-544-4231

-ochek.

William H. Farmer Jonathan P. Farmer Jones Hawkins & Farmer PLC One Nashville Place 150 4th Avenue North, Suite 1820 Nashville, TN 37219 615-726-0050

Band Countrell hu SPE

Ben H. Cantrell, BPR #3160 Tune, Entrekin & White, P.C. Suite 1700, Regions Center 315 Deaderick Street Nashville, TN 37238-1700 (615) 244-2770

IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF THE JUDICIARY 2010 OCT 15 AM 11:45

IN RE: THE HONORABLE GLORIA DUMAS, JUDGE, GENERAL SESSIONS COURT METRO NASHVILLE and DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, Division IV

APPELLATE COURT CLEPK NASHVILLE

Docket No. M2009-1938-CJ-CJ-CJ

File No. 08-3487

CERTIFICATION OF JUDGE JOHN P. BROWN

I certify to the Disciplinary Counsel of the Tennessee Court of the Judiciary that during the retirement period of 90 days, the Honorable Judge Dumas has convened court in a timely manner and has regularly conducted her own docket. I further note that Judge Dumas has and continues to manage the cases to which she is assigned in an effective, timely, and fair manner. I find her to be a quality jurist and an asset to the Davidson County General Sessions bench.

Judge John P. Brown, Retired